

# 14-1389

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

PATRICK TANASI, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NEW ALLIANCE BANK, FIRST NIAGARA FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

October 9, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Does Not Moot a Claim or Otherwise Authorize Entering Judgment on It. ....	5
A. An Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Moot an Individual Claim.....	5
1. An Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Deprive the Court of the Ability To Grant Relief.....	5
2. Justice Kagan’s Dissent in <i>Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk</i> Articulates Why an Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Moot a Claim.....	8
3. This Court Has Recognized That an Unaccepted Offer Does Not Moot a Claim. ....	11
4. If an Offer of Judgment Mooted a Claim, the Offer Would Be Self-Defeating. ....	15
B. An Offer of Judgment Does Not Justify Entering Judgment in a Plaintiff’s Favor Over His Objections. ....	18

II. Tanasi Has a Personal Stake in the Class Claims Sufficient To Create a  
Justiciable Controversy.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 660 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1984) .....	14
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	6
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11, 14, 19
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	3
<i>Delta Air Lines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	21, 26

*Diaz v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.*,  
732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4, 10

*Doyle v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.*,  
722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013) .....12, 13

*Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC*,  
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012) .....27

*European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2014 WL 4085863 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2014).....16

*Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....passim

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2014 WL 4654478 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2014).....10, 26

*Knox v. Service Employees International Union*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....3, 6

*Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.*,  
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Ex parte McCardle*,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....16

*McCauley v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005) .....11, 18

*O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Schlaud v. Snyder*,  
 717 F.3d 451(6th Cir. 2013),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014) .....26

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....16, 18

*In re U.S. Lines, Inc.*,  
 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999) .....5

*United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty*,  
 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....22, 23, 25

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

United States Constitution, Article III, § 2, clause 1 .....5

Fair Labor Standards Act,  
 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3) .....16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68  
 Rule 68(a).....7  
 Rule 68(b) .....3, 7, 8, 19  
 Rule 68(d) .....6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , No. 11-1059 (U.S. filed Oct. 17, 2012) available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2012/3mer/1ami/2011-1059.mer.ami.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2012/3mer/1ami/2011-1059.mer.ami.pdf</a> .....	8
Plaintiff-Appellant’s Principal Brief, <i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4555 2012 WL 6219030 (2d Cir. filed Dec. 10, 2012) .....	13
Plaintiff-Appellant’s Reply Brief, <i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4555 2013 WL 523741 (2d Cir. filed Jan. 22, 2013) .....	13
Recent Case, <i>Diaz v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948, 127 Harv. L. Rev 1260 (2014) .....	14
